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Senator James R. Mills 
119 Thirteenth Street 
Del Mar, CA 92014 

Dear Senator Mills: 

322·.5660 322·.5901 

July 22, 1985 

Re: Advice Letter No. A-85-l6l 

Commission Chairman Dan Stanford has referred your letter 
of July 15, 1985 to me. You have asked whether it is legal for 
you to donate campaign funds to the San Diego Historical 
Society, knowing that they would be used to publish a boo~ from 
which you may eventually receive royalties. 

The Political Reform Act only deals with campaign finance 
reporting; it does not determine whether particular uses of 
campaign funds are legal or illegal. There is a prohibition of 
"personal use" of campaign funds in the Elections Code (Sections 
12400, et ~.). However, the Commission does not interpret or 
enforce this "personal use" law. Only the Attorney General can 
give opinions interpreting these sections of the Elections Code. 

I enclose a copy of Elections Code Sections 12400-12407 for 
your information. I am sorry we cannot be of more assistance. 

BAM:plh 
Enclosure 

Very truly YO~s, 

irlLMUjr> )rj It{ ttk 
/ Barbar~v A. Mllman 

I General Counsel 
f 
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James R. Mills 
119 Thirteenth Street 
Del Mar, CA 92014 

Dear Jim: 

July 18, 1985 

I am in receipt of your letter to me, dated July 15, 
1985, requesting advice regarding the expenditure of campaign 
funds to publish a history of San Diego through reprints of 
articles from San Diego Magazine. 

I have forwarded your letter to Barbara Milman, General 
Counsel and Chief of our Legal Division for her review. And, 
I can assure you that your inquiry will receive her prompt 
attention. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Ve~lY yours, 

Dan Stanford 
Chairman 




